COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE

ORDINANCE NO. 94-7

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE CONCERNING USE OF THE MUNICIPAL SANITARY SEWAGE COLLECTION AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT WORKS, SETTING FOR THE POLICY, DEFINITIONS, RULES AND REGULATIONS REGARDING THE USE OF SAID SYSTEM, CONTROLLING PRIVATE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL, GOVERNING THE BUILDING OF SEWERS AND CONNECTIONS, POLLUTANT DISCHARGE LIMITS, PRETREATMENT PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION, ESTABLISHING THE RIGHT OF THE CITY TO CHARGE FEES FOR ADMINISTERING THE CITY'S REASONABLY NECESSARY FUNCTIONS RELATED TO SEWER USE, AND DELINEATING POWERS AND AUTHORITY OF INSPECTORS AND SETTING FORTH THE METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF ENFORCEMENT OF THE ORDINANCE AND PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF SAME AND REPEALING PRIOR ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS, the City of Russellville has constructed Public Owned Treatment Works (POTW) and Sewer System; and

WHEREAS, the City of Russellville has determined the need for the adoption of a Sewer Use Ordinance to properly control the discharge of wastewater into the City's POTW, and the use of the POTW;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF RUSSELLVILLE that the following Ordinance shall be in effect from the date of publication hereof and until repeal and/or amendment thereof by the legislative body of the City.